

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

RACHEL DELOACHE WILLIAMS,

Plaintiff,

v.

NETFLIX, INC.,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 22-cv-1132-CFC

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO TRANSFER**

Dated: December 9, 2022

Alexander Rufus-Isaacs (admitted *pro
hac vice*)

RUFUS-ISAACS ACLAND &
GRANTHAM LLP

9440 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 301

Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Phone: (310) 274-3803

aisaacs@rufuslaw.com

Brian E. Farnan (Bar No. 4089)

Michael J. Farnan (Bar No. 5165)

FARNAN LLP

919 North Market St., 12th Floor

Wilmington, DE 19801

Telephone: 302-777-0300

Facsimile: 302-777-0301

bfarnan@farnanlaw.com

mfarnan@farnanlaw.com

Rodney Smolla (Bar No. 6327)

164 Chelsea Street

South Royalton, VT 05068

rodsolla@gmail.com

(864) 373-3882

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Rachel
DeLoache Williams*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. NETFLIX HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING THAT THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK IS A DISTRICT IN WHICH THE ACTION MIGHT HAVE BEEN BROUGHT 4

 A. The Entitlement to Jurisdiction must be Absolute and Unqualified 4

 B. After-the-Fact Consent to Jurisdiction Is Not Sufficient 5

 C. Jurisdiction in New York is not “Absolute,” “Unqualified,” or Beyond “Real Question” 6

II. WILLIAMS’ CHOICE OF DELAWARE IS ENTITLED TO STRONG DEFERENCE. 8

 A. The Plaintiff’s Choice is Entitled to Strong Deference 8

 B. The Deference Owed to Williams’ Choice is Not Lost Merely Because Delaware is not Her “Home Turf,” Provided that She has Other Rational and Legitimate Reasons for Selecting Delaware. 9

 C. This Court has Recognized that a Plaintiff’s Selection of Delaware in Suing a Defendant Incorporated in Delaware because Jurisdiction is Thereby Assured is *Per Se* a Legitimate and Rationale Reason Triggering the Strong Deference Owed to the Plaintiff’s Choice, Whether or Not Delaware is the Defendant’s “Home Turf.” 10

III. NETFLIX HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRIVATE FACTORS STRONGLY FAVOR TRANSFER..... 12

 A. The Public and Private Factors 12

 B. Application of the Factors 13

IV. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ADE Corp. v. KLA–Tencor Corp., 138 F. Supp. 2d 565 (D. Del. 2001)..... 16, 17

Angiodynamics, Inc. v. Vascular Solutions, Inc., 2010 WL 3037478 (D. Del. July 30, 2010).....9

Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker, 490 F.3d 239 (2nd Cir. 2007)7

Blaski v. Hoffman, 260 F.2d 317 (7th Circ. 1958).....5

Cisco Systems, Inc. v. Ramot at Tel Aviv University, Ltd., C.A. 21-1365-GBW, 2022 WL 16921988 (D. Del. Nov. 14, 2022)12

CNH Am. LLC v. Kinzenbaw, 2009 WL 3737653 (D. Del. Nov. 9, 2009).....9

Curti v. Girocredit Bank, No. 93 Civ. 1782 (PKL), 1994 WL 48835 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 1994).....13

Cypress Semiconductor Corp., Intern. Microcircuits, Inc. v. Integrated Circuit Systems, Inc., C.A. 01-199-SLR, 2001 WL 1617186 (D. Del. Nov. 28, 2001)...17

Daimler AG v. Bauman, 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....6

FG SRC LLC v. Xilinx, Inc., No. CV 20-601-LPS, 2021 WL 495614 (D. Del. Feb. 10, 2021).....10

Helicos Biosciences Corp. v. Illumina, Inc., 858 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Del. 2012)..11

Hoffman v. Blaski, 363 U.S. 335 (1960)..... 1, 2, 4, 5

Illumina, Inc. v. Complete Genomics, Inc., 2010 WL 4818083 (D. Del. Nov. 9, 2010).....9

In re TCW/Camil Holding, L.L.C., C.A. No. 03–10717, 03–53929, 03–1154–SLR, 2004 WL 1043193 (D. Del. Apr. 30, 2004)18

In Touch Concepts, Inc. v. Cellco Partnership, 949 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....13

Ingraham v. Carroll, 687 N.E.2d 1293 (N.Y. 1997)7

Intellectual Ventures I LLC v. Altera Corp., 842 F. Supp. 2d 744 (D. Del. 2012)..... 9, 10, 18

Johnson v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc., 21 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2021).....7

Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co., 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir.1995)..... 1, 9, 17

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc., 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....19

L’Athene, Inc. v. EarthSpring LLC, 570 F. Supp. 2d 588 (D. Del. 2008).....18

Marten v. Godwin, 499 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2007)7

Papst Licensing GmbH & Co. KG v. Lattice Semiconductor Corp., 126 F. Supp. 3d 430 (D. Del. 2015).....10

Paramount Pictures v. Rodney, 186 F.2d 111 (3rd Cir. 1950).....6

Pragmatus AV, LLC v. Yahoo! Inc., C.A. 11-902-LPS-CJB, 2012 WL 4889438 (D. Del. Oct. 15, 2012)1

Shutte v. Armco Steel Corp., 431 F.2d 22 (3d Cir.1970)..... passim

Smart Audio Techs., LLC v. Apple, Inc., 910 F. Supp. 2d 718 (D. Del. 2012)..... 10, 14, 15

Tessera, Inc. v. Sony Elecs. Inc., C.A. 10-838-RMB-KW, 2012 WL 1107706 (D. Del. Mar. 30, 2012) 16, 17

TSMC Tech., Inc. v. Zond, LLC, C.A. 14–721–LPS–CJB, 2014 WL 7251188 (D. Del. Dec. 19, 2014)11

Van Dusen v. Barrack, 376 U.S. 612 (1964) 1, 4, 15

Vardinoyannis v. Encyclopedia Britannica, Inc., 89 Civ. 2475, 1990 WL 124338 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 1990).....8

World–Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980)6

Statutes

35 N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 302(a)7

Other Authorities

RODNEY SMOLLA, LAW OF DEFAMATION, § 4:78 (2d ed. 2022 update).....13
